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ABOUT USING THE MANUAL ENGLISH

+ Read all instructions before use.

+ This basic manual briefly introduces F-605 functions, specifications, and usage
precautions.

+ To familiarize yourself with the F-605, you can read the full version instruction
manual for a series of examples, and operation major functions.

HOW TO OPEN/CLOSE THE COVER

Open or close the cover by sliding as shown in the figures.

OPEN CLOSE

GETTING STARTED

Check the Current Calculation Mode

Be sure to check the status indicators that indicate the current calculation
mode (DEG, BIN, STAT and CPLX) and display formats setting (Floating mode).
Note! If you get into trouble, hold 2+ %E’ to reset the calculator.

Power ON, OFF

B First time operation:

1. Pull out the battery insulation sheet, then the battery will be loaded and
the calculator can be powered on.

2. Hold % + %Er to reset the calculator.

Power ON/Clear Key: Turns the calculator on. When power is
turned on, all registers except the memory registers are cleared.
SHIFT OFF

¢ + 3 Power OFF Key: Turns the calculator off.

SHIFT

Clear Entry Key: Clears the content just entered.

4 e Reset key: Reset the calculator when these keys are pressed.
The memory is cleared, and the calculation mode is reset
to Decimal Calculation (Floating mode).

’, Auto Power Off function

When the calculator is not used for about 7 minutes, the calculator will
automatically power off.

Numeric Entry and Mode Selection Keys

@ ~ @ Numeric Keys: Enter numbers.
Decimal Point Key: Enters a decimal point.
Exponential Key: Used to enter exponents.

Sign Change Key: For changing the sign (+ or —) of the displayed
mantissa or exponents.

Backspace Key: Clears the last digit entered and shifts any
remaining digits one place to the right.

0§ & @B

Shift key: For performing second functions indicated above the keys.

Display Mode Keys

Engineering Exponential mode.
‘E:Nc]; Return to previous mode from Engineering Exponential mode.

[F-s]  Switch between Floating mode and Scientific Exponential mode.

Decimal Point Selection Key

%] Specifies the number of decimal places in the mantissa of the
decimal calculation results. Press @ ~ @ after @ %] to
specify the number of decimal places.

Note! To reset the decimal places, press &5 , % , then (= ].

Degree/Radian/Gradient Mode Key
DRG Change angle units.

& RS> Angle Unit Conversion Mode: For converting angle values to
different units. (DEG— RAD —>GRAD)

- Relationship of units: 200GRAP = 180° = AP

Basic Calculation Keys

(=)(x])(£)(=) Arithmetic Keys: Used for basic arithmetic

calculation.
% )
2 Percent key: Used for percentage, add-on and discount calculations.

Open, Close Parenthesis Keys
+ Up to 15 consecutive open parentheses can be used at one time.

+ ((Jand ()] are always used together. If either key is pressed alone
during an operation, the intended result may not be obtained.

Fraction Calculation Keys

a%| Fraction Key: Use this key to enter both mixed and improper fractions.
94 d (numerator) — — ¢ (denominator).
al: a (integer)—(a%) — b (numerator)— [@%] — ¢ (denominator)

B The fraction % is displayed as “2 143", and 1% as “1u2.45".

Note!

< Fraction calculation results will be displayed in decimal format automatically
whenever the total digits of a fractional value (integer + numerator +
denominator + separator marks) exceeds 10.

. can convert the results of fractional calculations to decimal
notation, and vice versa.

% Mixed / Improper Fraction Conversion Key: It converts mixed

fractions to improper fractions and vice versa. It changes alternatively

each time the key is pressed.

Random Number Generation

Rand  Random Key: To generate a random number

* The value being generated will differ each time between 0.000
and 0.999.

Memory Keys

Independent Memory: The data in the independent memory is retained even
M when the calculator is turned off.
(3 Memory Plus and Minus Key: Add numbers to the independent

memory.

Memory Recall Key: Retrieve the value of the independent
memory.

Exchange Memory By Display Value: Replaces the displayed

number with the contents of the independent memory.

Memory Variables: You can assign a specific value or a calculation result to
a variable. There are 6 memory variables (A, B, C, D, E
and F) to store data, results, or dedicated values.

Store values Key: To store variable into memory.

Recall values Key: To recall the memory variable.
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Binary / Octal / Hexadecimal Number Keys

20+ "By PNy "0 /Y& : To specify the numbering system as

Decimal / Binary / Octal / Hexadecimal.

Binary Number Entry Keys: @ ~ [I}
~ (9] are ignored in Binary mode.

Octal Number Entry Keys: @ ~
and (9 ) are ignored in Octal mode.

Hexadecimal Number Entry Keys (0~9): @ ~ @
Hexadecimal Number Entry Keys (10~15): [:A] ~ [:F]

Two’s Complement Calculation

In computer calculations the complement is used to express negative
values without using + and — signs. Subtraction is performed by adding
the complement.

Complex Number Calculation

SHIFT

C5 5 - Toenter complex mode.

(a) Real Part Key: For storing the real number in Complex mode.

(2]

Imaginary Part Key: For storing the imaginary number in
Complex mode.

Order Of Operations

The calculator will automatically determine the operation priority of each
individual command as follows:

|HIGHEST PRIORITY |

1. Calculation within parentheses ().
2. Exponent (EXP):
3. Function keys:
x3, xz, x'1, X!, o <0 | %
Angle unit conversions (DRG», DRG)
J .3, log, In, €%, 10%,
sin, cos, tan, sin!, cos™, tan, sinh, cosh, tanh,
sinh™", cosh™, tanh™!
. Fractions (ab/c, d/c)
. Negative value ((-))
. Powers and roots: x, x/°
. Permutations (nPr) and combinations (nCr)
X, +
+‘ —
Example: 5 +2x 7 + 3% 0.5°9%6 = 4.308820344
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Levels of calculations (Stack Memory)

During actual calculation, lower precedence calculations are stored in
the stack memory and then processed in turn. This stack memory can
store up to 5 levels of calculations.

Example: 1+2x(Sin30°+6x (2 +3x2.2))=105.2
levels ................ N Y I Y I |

Statistical Calculations

Basic procedure

* Press ', . The “STAT” indicator lights up.

* Enter the first data and press %,] .

* After entering the data, press the statistical calculation keys
(eg.t9.59-)-

* Press @ to exit the statistical calculation mode and clear the
statistical calculation memory.

Errors

The calculator will overflow in the following instances.
Further calculations will not be possible as the calculator will be
electronically locked.
* When the calculation result is outside the following range:
x=0,1%x10"%9 < |x] <1 x 10100
x: Calculation result
+ When the contents of the memory are outside the following range:
x=0,1%x10"9 < |x] <1x 10100
x: Memory contents
(The data stored before the overflow error are retained.)

+ When numbers are entered outside the following range and a basic
function key (+, —, x, +) is pressed.
x=0,1x10"% < [x <1 x 10100
+ When a + 0 (division by 0) is performed.
» When data exceeds the range of any function or statistical calculation.
» During statistical calculation;
(1) If S is calculated with only one data Input
(2)To find X, 0 and Swhenn =0
(3) When any result is outside the allowable calculation range:
x=0,1x10"% < [x| <1x 10100
x: calculation result
(4) When any input is outside the allowable calculation range:
x=0,1x10"% < x| < 1x 10100
* When the number of operators stored in the calculator during
parentheses and arithmetic calculation exceeds 5 levels.
* When more than 15 open parentheses are used at one time.

The overflow display is: (E 0.)
|, Press [&, to clear the error.

BATTERY REPLACEMENT

When the display characters are dim, turn it off, and replace the alkaline battery
immediately.

Please replace the alkaline battery with the following procedures:

1. Press &% to power off the calculator.

. Remove the screw that secures the battery cover in place.

. Slide the battery cover slightly and lift it.

. Remove the old battery with ball pen or similar sharp object.

. Load the new battery with positive “+” side facing up.

. Replace the battery cover, screw, and press , @ + %‘-" to initialize

the calculator.
) o o
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Battery Replacement

A CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an incorrect type.
Dispose of used battery according to the instruction
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Electromagnetic interference or electrostatic discharge may cause the
display to malfunction or the contents of the memory to be lost or altered.
Should this occur, press to restart the calculator.

ADVICE AND PRECAUTIONS

This calculator contains precision components such as LS| chips and should
not be used in places subject to rapid variations in temperature, excessive
humidity, dirt or dust, or exposed to direct sunlight.

+ The liquid crystal display panel is made of glass and should not be
subjected to excessive pressure.

+ When cleaning the device do not use a damp cloth or volatile liquid such as
paint thinner. Instead, use only a soft, dry cloth.

Do not under any circumstances dismantle his device. If you believe that the
calculator is not functioning properly, either bring or mail the device together
with the guarantee to a service representative of Canon Business office.

* Never dispose the calculator improperly such as burning; it can create
risks of personal injury or harm. You are suggested to dispose this
product according to the local regulation.

» Do replace the battery once every two years even if it is not used frequently.

Battery Caution!

+ Keep the Battery out of reach of children. If the battery is swallowed, contact
a doctor immediately.

» Misuse of the battery may cause leakage, explosion, damages or
personal injury.

Don’t recharge or disassemble the battery, it could cause a short circuit.

» Never expose the battery to high temperatures, direct heat, or dispose
by incineration.

* Never leave a dead battery in the calculator as the dead battery may leak
and cause damage to the calculator.

+ Continuing to use the calculator in the low battery condition may result in
improper operation or the stored memory may be corrupted or lost
completely. Keep the written records of important data at all times; and
replace the battery as soon as possible.

Bl When you are not sure of the current calculations and setting mode. You

are recommended to intialize the calculator to default value by pressing
(SHIFT ) + ® RESET
[ R G

SPECIFICATIONS

Power Supply : Alkaline battery (LR54 x 1)
Power Consumption : DC1.5V/0.038mW
Battery Life . Approximately 2.5 years

(Base on 1 hour operation per day)
Auto power off : Approx. 7 minutes
Usable Temperature 1 0°~40°C (32°F ~ 104° F)
Size: 122 (L) x 73 (W) x 12 (H) mm (with cover)
4-51/64" x 2-7/8" x 15/32" (with cover)
Weight : 70 g (2.4 oz) with cover
* Specifications are subject to change without notice

CANON CONSUMER CALCULATOR LIMITED WARRANTY

The limited warranty set forth below is given by Canon Canada Inc., (Canon Canada) with respect to
Calculators purchased and used in the Canada respectively.

This limited warranty is only effective upon presentation of proof of purchase (bill of sale) to Canon
Canada Factory Service Center. Canon Calculators, when delivered to you in a new condition in the
original container, are warranted against defective materials or workmanship as follows: for a period
of one (1) year from the date of original purchase, defective parts or Calculators returned to a Canon
Canada Factory Service Center and proven to be defective upon inspection, will be exchanged at
Canon Canada’s sole option, for new or comparable rebuilt parts or calculators (of the same or similar
model). Warranty for replacement shall not extend the original warranty period of the defective
calculator.

When returning Calculators under this limited warranty, you must pre-pay the shipping charges, if any,
and enclose a complete explanation of the problem. Calculators covered by this limited warranty will
be repaired at Canon Canada’s sole option, and returned to you without charge by any Canon
Canada Service Center. This warranty does not cover rechargeable batteries that may be supplied
with the Calculator, as to which batteries there shall be no warranty or replacement.

Information Technology Services and Canon Canada Information/Service Center will refer you to the
nearest Factory Service Center. Repairs not under warranty will be at such cost as Canon Canada
may from time to time generally establish.

This limited warranty covers all defects encountered in normal use of the calculators, and does not
apply in the following cases:

(a) Loss or damage to the Calculators due to abuse, mishandling, alteration, accident, electrical
current fluctuations, failure to follow operating instructions, maintenance and environmental
instructions prescribed in Canon Canada’s instruction manual or service performed by other than a
Canon Canada Factory Service Center.

(b) Use of parts (other than those distributed by Canon Canada) which damage the Calculator or
cause abnormally frequent service calls or service problems.

(c) If any Calculator has had its serial numbers or dating altered or removed.

(d) Loss or damage to the Calculator due to leaking batteries (other than rechargeable batteries
supplied as original equipment with the Calculator by Canon Canada) or water damage.

NO IMPLIED WARRANTY (OR CONDITION)* INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY (OR
CONDITION)* OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, APPLIES TO
THE CALCULATORS AFTER THE APPLICABLE PERIOD OF EXPRESS WARRANTY STATED
ABOVE, AND NO OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTY OR GUARANTY, EXCEPT AS MENTIONED
ABOVE, GIVEN BY ANY PERSON, FIRM OR CORPORATION WITH RESPECT TO THE
CALCULATORS SHALL BIND CANON CANADA. (SOME STATES OR PROVINCES DO NOT
ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE
LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.) CANON CANADA SHALL BE LIABLE FOR LOSS OF
REVENUE OR PROFITS, FAILURE TO REALIZE SAVINGS OR OTHER BENEFITS, OR FOR ANY
OTHER SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES CAUSED BY THE USE,
MISUSE OR INABILITY TO USE THE CALCULATOR, REGARDLESS OF THE LEGAL THEORY ON
WHICH THE CLAIM IS BASED, AND EVEN IF CANON CANADA HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. NOR SHALL RECOVERY OF ANY KIND AGAINST CANON
CANADA BE GREATER IN AMOUNT THAN THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE CALCULATOR SOLD
BY CANON CANADA AND CAUSING THE ALLEGED DAMAGE. WITHOUT LIMITING THE
FOREGOING, YOU ASSUME ALL RISK AND LIABILITY FOR LOSS, DAMAGE OR INJURY TO YOU
AND YOUR PROPERTY AND TO OTHERS AND THEIR PROPERTY ARISING OUT OF USE,
MISUSE OR INABILITY TO USE ANY CALCULATOR SOLD BY CANON CANADA NOT CAUSED
DIRECTLY BY THE NEGLIGENCE OF CANON CANADA. (SOME STATES OR PROVINCES DO
NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.) THIS
LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL NOT EXTEND TO ANYONE OTHER THAN THE ORIGINAL
PURCHASER OF ANY CALCULATOR OR THE PERSON FOR WHOM IT WAS PURCHASED AS A
GIFT AND STATES YOUR EXCLUSIVE REMEDY.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state
to state or province to province.
Canon Canada Inc.
6390 Dixie Road, Mississauga, Ontario L5T 1P7 CANADA

Please keep a copy of your original bill of sale. In order to obtain warranty service, you will need to
present a copy of your original bill of sale from your Consumer Calculator retailer at the time of
service.

Also please keep all packing materials and the original packing box to protect your equipment, should
you need to transport it for service.

Canon Information/Service Centers in Canada

Should service be necessary, please call 1 800-OK-CANON for information regarding the nearest
Authorized Service Facility:

Canon Canada Inc. 2828 16th Street, N.E. Calgary, Alberta T2E 7K7

Canon Canada Inc. 5990 ch Cote-de-Liesse, Montréal, Québec H4T 1V7

Canon Canada Inc. 6390 Dixie Road, Mississauga, Ontario L5T



PROPOS UTILISATION DU MANUEL FRANCAIS

+ Lisez toutes les instructions avant utilisation.

+ Ce bref manuel de base présente les fonctions F-605G, les spécifications et les
précautions d'utilisation.

» Pour vous familiariser avec le F-605G, vous pouvez lire le manuel d'instruction
version compléte pour une série d'exemples, et le fonctionnement des fonctions
principales.

» Vous trouverez au www.canon.com/calcmanual la version compléte du mode
d'emploi.

COMMENT OUVRIR / FERMER LE COUVERCLE

Ouvrez ou fermez le couvercle en le faisant glisser comme l'indiquent les figures.

OUVERT FERME

GUIDE DE DEMARRAGE

Vérification du mode de calcul actuel

Assurez-vous de vérifier les indicateurs d'état qui indiquent le mode de calcul actuel
(DEG, BIN, STAT et CPLX) et affichent le réglage des formats (mode flottant).

Remarque! Si vous éprouvez des problémes, appuyez simultanément sur les
(SAFT) ® RESET TN .
touches o et O pour réinitialiser la calculatrice.
Mise SOUS/HORS tension

B Premiére utilisation

1. Retirez I'isolant de la pile; la pile sera chargée et la calculatrice pourra étre mise
sous tenspn. ] (S eRESET o

2. Appuyez simultanément sur les touches () + ) pour réinitialiser la
calculatrice.

Touche de mise SOUS tension / d'effacement : Met la calculatrice sous
tension. Une fois cela fait, tous les registres sauf ceux de la mémoire sont
effacés.

sar) . OFF Touche de mise HORS tension : Met la calculatrice hors tension.
[ L S

Touche d'effacement de la donnée saisie : Efface le contenu qui vient
d'étre saisi.

*ReSET - Touche Reset (réinitialisation) : Réinitialise la calculatrice quand
ces clés sont enfoncées simultanément. La mémoire est effacée et
le mode de calcul est réinitialisé au mode de calcul décimal
(mode flottant).

SHIFT
O

Fonction de mise hors tension automatique
Quand la calculatrice n'est pas utilisée pendant environ sept minutes, elle se
met automatiquement hors tension.

Touches de saisie numérique et de sélection du mode

@ ~ @ Touches numériques : Saisissent les nombres.

()

)

Touche du point décimal : Saisit un point décimal.

Touche exponentielle : Sert a saisir des exposants.

Touche de changement de signe : Pour changer le signe (+ ou -) de la
mantisse ou des exposants affichés.

Touche de retour arriére : Efface le dernier chiffre saisi et déplace tous les
chiffres qui restent d'un espace, vers la droite.

Touche de majuscule : Pour effectuer les fonctions secondaires indiquées
au-dessus des touches.

Touches de mode d'affichage

ENG| Mode exponentiel d'ingénierie.
4ENG
—

SHIFT
O

Retour au mode précédent a partir du mode exponentiel d'ingénierie
F+§] Permutation entre le mode flottant et le mode exponentiel scientifique

Touche de sélection du point décimal

FIX Précise le nombre de décimales dans la mantisse des résultats du calcul
décimal. Appuyez sur @ ~ aprés avoir appuyé sur @ %] afin

de préciser le nombre de décimales.

g age e P (SHFT)  FIX
Remarque! Pour réinitialiser les décimales, appuyez sur ‘&), % et (= ].

Touche du mode degré / radian / gradient
DRG| Change les unités d'angle.

% %‘3’ Mode de conversion de I'unité d'angle : Pour convertir les valeurs
d'angle en d'autres unités. (DEG—RAD—>GRAD)

* Relation entre les unités : 2006°AP = 180° = AP

Touches de calcul de base
B B E} Touches arithmétiques : Servent aux calculs arithmétiques
de base.
% Touche de pourcentage : Sert aux calculs de pourcentages, de majorations
et de remises.
@ Touches de parenthéses ouvrantes et fermantes
* On peut utiliser jusqu'a 15 parenthéses ouvrantes consécutives en méme
temps.
+ Les touches( (] et sont toujours utilisées ensemble. Si I'une d'elles
est utilisée seule dans une opération, il est impossible d'obtenir le résultat
attendu.

Touches de calcul de fraction
a%| Touche de fraction : Utilisez cette touche pour saisir des fractions mixtes et
irrégulieres.
%: d (numérateur) — — c (dénominateur).
a%: a (nombre entier) —» —>b (numérateur) —»—»c (dénominateur)
M La fraction % s'affiche comme suit « 2 13 » et la fraction 12, comme suit
«1u245».

Remarque!

« Les résultats du calcul de fractions s'affichent automatiquement en format
décimal chaque fois que le nombre total de chiffres d'une valeur fractionnaire
(nombre entier + numérateur + dénominateur + séparateurs) dépasse 10.

« Latouche peut convertir les résultats des calculs fractionnaires en notation
décimale et inversement.

rsam %

Touche de conversion des fractions mixtes/irréguliéres : Convertit
(= —

les fractions mixtes en fractions irrégulieres et inversement. Change en
alternance chaque fois qu'on appuie sur la touche.

Génération de nombres aléatoires

Rand Touche de nombre aléatoire : Pour générer un nombre aléatoire.
* La valeur générée, qui differe chaque fois, se situe entre 0.000 et 0.999.

MADE IN CHINA/ PRINTED IN CHINA
FABRIQUE EN CHINE / IMPRIME EN CHINE
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Touches de mémoire

Mémoire indépendante : Les données stockées dans la mémoire indépendante
sont retenues, méme quand la calculatrice est mise hors
tension.

M:-] Touche plus et moins de la mémoire : Ajoute des nombres dans la

mémoire indépendante ou en soustrait.

Touche de rappel de la mémoire : Récupere la valeur stockée dans la
mémoire indépendante.
Remplacement de la mémoire par la valeur affichée : Remplace le

nombre affiché par le contenu de la mémoire indépendante.

Variables de la mémoire : Vous pouvez attribuer une valeur précise ou le résultat
d'un calcul a une variable. La calculatrice comporte six
variables de mémoire (A, B, C, D, E et F) qui servent a
stocker des données, des résultats ou des valeurs
précises.

% Touche de stockage des valeurs : Pour stocker des variables dans la mémoire.

RCL] Touche de rappel des valeurs : Pour récupérer des variables stockées dans

la mémoire.

Touches des nombres binaires/octaux/hexadécimaux

() PDEC , BN , POCT PHEX . R A
() —/ )/ 3/ 2 : Serventa préciser le systeme de numération

(décimal/binaire/octal/hexadécimal).
Touches de saisie des nombres binaires : @ - @

~ @ sont ignorés en mode binaire.

Touches de saisie des nombres octaux : @ ~

et @sont ignorés en mode octal.

Touches de saisie des nombres hexadécimaux (0~9) : @ ~ @

A F
Touches de saisie des nombres hexadécimaux (10~15) : — ~ )

Calcul du complément a 2

Dans les calculs informatiques, le complément sert a exprimer les valeurs négatives
sans |'utilisation des signes + et -. On effectue une soustraction en ajoutant le
complément.

Calcul de nombres complexes

E
ilil . Pour passer en mode complexe.

(@) Touchedela partie réelle : Pour stocker le nombre réel en mode complexe.

@ Touche de la partie imaginaire : Pour stocker le nombre imaginaire en
mode complexe.

Ordre des opérations

La calculatrice détermine automatiquement la priorité des opérations de chaque
commande, comme sulit.

[PRIORITE LA PLUS ELEVEE|

1. Calcul entre parenthéses ()

2. Exposant (EXP)

3. Touches de fonctions :
X3, x2, x1, x], o €0 | %
Conversions d'unités d'angle (DRG», DRG)
J .3 L log, In, €5, 10%,
sin, cos, tan, sin!, cos™, tan™, sinh, cosh, tanh,
sinh™, cosh™, tanh™

. Fractions (ab/c, d/c)

. Valeur négative ((-))

. Puissances et racines : x¥, x4

. Permutations (nPr) et combinaisons (nCr)

X =

+, -

Exemple : 5+4?x 7 + 3 x 0.5°9%%%° = 4,308820344
©)
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Niveaux de calcul (mémoire d'empilement)

Au cours d'un calcul réel, les calculs de priorité inférieure sont stockés dans la
mémoire d'empilement, puis traités les uns aprés les autres. Cette mémoire
d'empilement peut stocker jusqu'a cing niveaux de calcul.

Exemple: 112x(Sin30°+6x (2 +3x2.2))=105.2
niveaux.......... I Y Ry Iy S |

Calculs statistiques

Procédure de base

* Appuyez sur ), . Le voyant « STAT » s'allume.

+ Saisissez la premiére donnée et appuyez sur Dafa -

* Une fois la donnée saisie, appuyez sur les touches de calcul statistique

(p-ex.i5.85..).

« Appuyez sur (), 2 pour sortir du mode de calcul statistique et effacer la

mémoire de calcul statistique.

Erreurs

Capacités de la calculatrice dépassées dans les situations suivantes (aucun autre
calcul possible; la calculatrice est verrouillée électroniquement) :
* Quand le résultat du calcul se situe hors de la plage suivante :
x=0,1%10-% < [x/ < 1 x 10100
x : Résultat du calcul
* Quand le contenu de la mémoire se situe hors de la plage suivante :
x=0,1X10"% < |x < 1 x 10100
x : Contenu de la mémoire
(Les données préalablement stockées sont conservées.)
* Quand les nombres entrés se situent a I'extérieur de Ige suivante et qu'on appuie
sur une touche de fonction de base (+, —, x,+ ).
x=0,1%107% < |x| < 1 x 10100
* Quand on effectue une division par 0 (= 0).
» Quand les données dépassent la plage de toute fonction ou de tout calcul
statistique.
* Pendant les calculs statistiques :
1) Si S est calculé a I'aide d'une seule saisie de donnée.
2) Pour déterminer X, G et S lorsque n = 0.
3) Quand toute entrée se situe a I'extérieur de la plage de calcul autorisée :
x=0,1%x10" < |x|< 1x 10100
X : résultat du calcul
4) Quand toute entrée se situe a I'extérieur de la plage
de calcul autorisée :
x=0,1%10"% < [x] <1 x 10100
* Quand le nombre d'opérateurs stockés dans la calculatrice pendant des calculs
arithmétiques avec parenthéses dépasse cing niveaux.
* Quand plus de 15 parenthéses ouvertes sont utilisées simultanément.

Message s'affichant en cas de dépassement des
capacités : (E 0.)
Appuyez sur pour effacer le message d'erreur.

REMPLACEMENT DE LA PILE

Lorsque les caractéres palissent a I'écran, mettez la calculatrice hors tension et
remplacez immédiatement la pile alcaline.

Veuillez remplacer la pile alcaline de la maniére suivante :

. Appuyez sur % pour mettre la calculatrice hors tension.

. Retirez la vis qui tient le couvercle de la pile en place.

. Faites glisser Iégerement le couvercle et soulevez-le.

. Retirez la vieille pile a I'aide d'un stylo a bille ou d'un objet pointu similaire.

. Installez la nouvelle pile en plagant la borne positive « + » vers le haut.

. Remettez le couvercle de la pile en place, serrez la vis et appuyez sur ,
%‘ + I.REIH pour initialiser la calculatrice.

DU WN =

Remplacement de la pile

ATTENTION : Il y a un risque d'explosion si la pile est remplacée par une
pile inadéquate. Mettez la vieille pile au rebut selon les directives ci-dessous.

Une interférence électromagnétique ou une décharge électrostatique peut
entrainer le mauvais fonctionnement de I'affichage ou la perte ou la

modification du contenu de la mémoire. Si cela se produit, appuyez sur
pour remettre la calculatrice en marche.

CONSEILS ET PRECAUTIONS

« Cette calculatrice contient des composants de précision comme des puces
intégrées a grande échelle et ne devrait pas étre utilisée dans un endroit
soumis a des variations brusques de température, a une humidité excessive, a de
la saleté ou de la poussiére, ni étre exposée a la lumiére directe du soleil.

* Le panneau d'affichage a cristaux liquides est fait de verre et ne devrait pas subir
de pression excessive.

» Pour nettoyer I'appareil, n'utilisez pas de chiffon humide ni de liquide volatil
comme du solvant a peinture. Utilisez plutét un linge doux et sec.

* Ne démontez jamais |'appareil. Si vous croyez que la calculatrice ne fonctionne
pas correctement, apportez-la ou postez-la avec une preuve d'achat a un
représentant du service aprés-vente de Canon.

* Ne mettez jamais la calculatrice au rebut de maniéere inadéquate, notamment en la
brllant; cela peut entrainer des risques de blessures. Nous vous suggérons de
mettre ce produit au rebut selon la loi en vigueur dans votre pays.

* Remplacez la pile tous les deux ans, méme si vous n'utilisez pas souvent la
calculatrice.

Précautions relatives a la pile!

» Gardez la pile hors de la portée des enfants. Si la pile est avalée, communiquez
immédiatement avec un médecin.

» La mauvaise utilisation de la pile peut entrainer une fuite, une explosion, des
dommages ou des blessures.

* Ne rechargez pas la pile et ne la démontez pas. Cela pourrait provoquer un
court-circuit.

* N'exposez jamais la pile a des températures élevées et a la chaleur directe et ne
la jetez pas au feu.

* Ne laissez jamais une pile déchargée dans la calculatrice. Elle pourrait fuir et
causer des dommages a la calculatrice.

+ L'utilisation de la calculatrice lorsque la charge de la pile est faible peut causer
des erreurs de calcul, la corruption des données stockées en mémoire ou la perte
compléte de celles-ci. Conservez des dossiers écrits des données importantes en
tout temps et remplacez la pile le plus rapidement possible.

m Quand vous n'étes pas certain du mode de calcul et des réglages, nous vous
recommandons d'initialiser la calculatrice pour revenir a la valeur par défaut en
appuyant sur {FEL1+ o REsET
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CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Source d'alimentation . Pile alcaline (LR54 x 1)

Consommation d'énergie : 1,5V CC/0,038 mW

Durée utile de la pile : Environ 2,5 ans
(calculée en fonction de une heure d'utilisation
par jour)

Mise hors tension automatique : Environ 7 minutes

Température d'utilisation : 0~40°C (32~ 104 °F)

Dimensions 0 122 (L) x 73 (I) x 12 (H) mm (avec le couvercle)
4 51/64 x 2 7/8 x 15/32 po (avec le couvercle)
Poids : 70 g (2,4 0z) avec le couvercle

* Les caractéristiques peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis.

GARANTIE RESTREINTE DES CALCULATRICES GRAND PUBLIC DE CANON

La présente garantie restreinte est fournie par Canon Canada Inc. (« Canon Canada ») a I'égard des
calculatrices achetées et utilisées aux Canada respectivement.

La présente garantie restreinte est valable seulement sur présentation d'une preuve d'achat (facture de vente)
a un centre d'entretien et apres-vente autorisé de Canon Canada. Les calculatrices de Canon, lorsqu'elles
sont livrées a I'état neuf dans leur emballage d'origine, sont garanties contre tout vice de matiére et de
fabrication comme suit : pendant une période de un (1) an a compter de la date de I'achat initial, les pieces
défectueuses ou les calculatrices qui sont retournées a un centre d'entretien et aprés-vente autorisé de Canon
Canada et dont l'inspection confirme une défectuosité seront remplacées a la discrétion exclusive de Canon
Canada par des pieces ou des calculatrices neuves ou remises a neuf comparables du méme modéle ou d'un
modele comparable. La durée de garantie des pieces de remplacement n'excédera en aucun cas la durée
initiale de la garantie de la calculatrice défectueuse.

Pour retourner une calculatrice dans le cadre de la présente garantie restreinte, il faut payer d'avance les frais
d'expédition, s'il y a lieu, et joindre une explication détaillée du probléme. Les calculatrices couvertes par la
présente garantie restreinte seront réparées a la discrétion exclusive de Canon Canada et vous seront
retournées sans frais par le centre d'entretien et aprés-vente de Canon Canada. La présente garantie ne
couvre pas les piles rechargeables qui pourraient étre fournies avec la calculatrice. Aucune autre garantie ni
aucun remplacement ne sont prévus pour les piles dans le cadre de la présente entente.

Les Services de la technologie de l'information et le CENTRE DE SERVICE ET D'INFORMATION DE CANON
CANADA vous dirigera vers le centre d'entretien et aprés-vente autorisé le plus proche. Le coit des
réparations non couvertes par la présente garantie sera celui que Canon Canada établira a 'occasion.

La présente garantie restreinte couvre toutes les défectuosités constatées pendant I'utilisation normale des
calculatrices et ne s'applique pas aux cas suivants :

a) Perte ou endommagement des calculatrices, causé par I'usage abusif, la manipulation négligente, les
modifications, les accidents et les variations de courant électrique, ainsi que l'omission d'observer les
directives a I'égard du mode d'utilisation, des conditions d'entretien et des mesures de protection de
I'environnement énoncées dans le manuel d'utilisation de Canon Canada et I'entretien effectué ailleurs que
dans un centre d'entretien et aprés-vente autorisé de Canon Canada ;

b) utilisation de piéces (autres que celles distribuées par Canon Canada) ayant pour effet d'endommager les
calculatrices ou d'entrainer une fréquence anormale d'appels d'entretien ou de problemes nécessitant le
recours au service d'entretien et aprés-vente ;

c¢) modification ou retrait du numéro de série ou de datation de toute calculatrice ;

d) perte de la calculatrice ou dommages causés a ladite calculatrice par la fuite des piles (autres que les piles
rechargeables fournies en équipement d'origine avec la calculatrice par Canon Canada) ou dommages
causés par l'eau.

AUCUNE GARANTIE (OU CONDITION)* IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE (OU CONDITION)*
IMPLICITE A L'EGARD DE LA QUALITE MARCHANDE OU DE L'APTITUDE A UNE FIN PARTICULIERE,
NE S'APPLIQUE AUX CALCULATRICES APRES LA PERIODE PRESCRITE DE LA GARANTIE EXPRESSE
SUSMENTIONNEE ET, A L'EXCEPTION DE LADITE GARANTIE EXPRESSE, AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE
EXPRESSE NI AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE ACCORDEES PAR TOUTE PERSONNE, ENTREPRISE OU
SOCIETE A L'EGARD DES CALCULATRICES N'AURONT POUR EFFET DE LIER CANON CANADA A
L'EGARD DE TOUTE OBLIGATION, QUELLE QU'ELLE SOIT. (CERTAINS ETATS ET PROVINCES
N'AUTORISENT AUCUNE RESTRICTION SUR LA DUREE D'UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE ; AINSI, IL EST
POSSIBLE QUE LA RESTRICTION ENONCEE CI-DESSUS NE S'APPLIQUE PAS DANS VOTRE CAS.)
CANON CANADA N'ASSUMENT AUCUNE RESPONSABILITE A L'EGARD DE LA PERTE DE PRODUITS
D'EXPLOITATION OU DE PROFITS, NI A L'EGARD DES ECONOMIES OU DES PROFITS NON REALISES,
NI A L'EGARD DE TOUT DOMMAGE SPECIAL, INDIRECT OU ACCESSOIRE DECOULANT DE L'USAGE,
DE L'USAGE IMPROPRE OU DE L'MPOSSIBILITE D'UTILISER LES CALCULATRICES, QUELLE QUE
SOIT L'ARGUMENTATION JURIDIQUE SUR LAQUELLE S'APPUIE LA DEMANDE ET MEME SI CANON
CANADA A ETE INFORMEE DE LA POSSIBILITE DE TELS DOMMAGES. AUCUN RECOUVREMENT,
QUELLE QUEN SOIT LA FORME, CONTRE CANON CANADA NE SERA SUPERIEUR AU MONTANT DU
PRIX D'ACHAT DE LA CALCULATRICE VENDUE PAR CANON CANADA ET A L'ORIGINE DES
DOMMAGES PRESUMES. SANS VOUS LIMITER A CE QUI PRECEDE, VOUS ASSUMEZ TOUS LES
RISQUES ET TOUTE LA RESPONSABILITE A L'EGARD DES PERTES, DES DOMMAGES MATERIELS ET
DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES SUBIS PAR VOUS OU D'AUTRES PERSONNES EN RAISON DE
L'USAGE, DE L'USAGE IMPROPRE OU DE L'IMPOSSIBILITE D'UTILISER LES CALCULATRICES
VENDUES PAR CANON CANADA, A MOINS QUE LESDITS DOMMAGES MATERIELS, PERTES ET
BLESSURES CORPORELLES N'AIENT ETE CAUSES DIRECTEMENT PAR LA NEGLIGENCE DE CANON
CANADA. (CERTAINS ETATS ET PROVINCES N'AUTORISENT AUCUNE EXCLUSION NI RESTRICTION
DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU INDIRECTS ; AINSI, IL EST POSSIBLE QUE LA RESTRICTION OU
L'EXCLUSION ENONCEE CI-DESSUS NE S'APPLIQUE PAS DANS VOTRE CAS.) LA PRESENTE
GARANTIE RESTREINTE N'EST PAS ACCORDEE A D'AUTRES PERSONNES QUE L'ACHETEUR INITIAL
DE TOUTE CALCULATRICE OU LA PERSONNE QUI A REGU LADITE CALCULATRICE EN CADEAU, ET
CONSTITUE VOTRE RECOURS EXCLUSIF.

La présente garantie restreinte vous accorde des droits particuliers reconnus par la loi et il se peut que vous
disposiez d'autres droits qui peuvent varier d'un Etat a |'autre ou d'une province a l'autre.
Canon Canada Inc.
6390 ch Dixie, Mississauga ON L5T 1P7 CANADA

Veuillez conserver un exemplaire de votre facture de vente initiale. Si vous désirez recevoir du service
aprés-vente dans le cadre de cette garantie, vous devez présenter au centre de service un exemplaire de la
facture de vente initiale de la calculatrice de Canon obtenu chez le détaillant.

Veuillez garder tout le matériel d'emballage et toutes les boites d'emballage d'origine au cas ou vous en auriez
besoin pour transporter la calculatrice au centre de service.

Centres de service et d'information de Canon au Canada

Si vous avez besoin d'un service, composez le 1 800 OK CANON pour obtenir tous les renseignements sur le
centre d'entretien et aprés-vente autorisé le plus proche.

Canon Canada Inc. 2828 16€ Rue NE, Calgary AB T2E 7K7

Canon Canada Inc. 5990 ch Cote-de-Liesse, Montréal QC H4T 1V7

Canon Canada Inc. 6390 ch Dixie, Mississauga ON L5T 1P7

CANON ELECTRONIC BUSINESS MACHINES (H.K.) CO., LTD.
17/F., Tower One, Ever Gain Plaza, 82-100 Container Port Road, Kwai Chung,
New Territories, Hong Kong

CANON CANADA INC.

6390 Dixie Road, Mississauga, Ontario, L5T 1P7, Canada E-IM-3008



